

No. 98-85

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1998

JAMES B. HUNT, JR., in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

MARTIN CROMARTIE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, ASIAN
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
AND PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

BURT NEUBORNE

Counsel of Record

DEBORAH GOLDBERG

RICHARD R. BUERY, JR.

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE

at New York University School of Law

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

161 Avenue of the Americas

Fifth Floor

New York, New York 10013

(212) 998-6730

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Courts Deciding <i>Shaw</i> Claims Must Recognize Plaintiffs’ Unusually “Demanding” Evidentiary Burden.	5
A. Claims of Unconstitutional Gerrymandering Under <i>Shaw</i> Require Proof That Race Was the “Dominant and Controlling” Consideration in Drawing District Lines.	5
B. <i>Shaw</i> Offers No Guidance to Courts Deciding Whether Plaintiffs Have Carried Their Burden.	6
C. If the Court Declines to Reconsider <i>Shaw</i> , the Court Should Provide a Workable Framework for <i>Shaw</i> Actions That Preserves Plaintiffs’ Demanding Evidentiary Burden.	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Court Should Impose a Demanding Production Burden Before Allowing District Courts to Infer a Predominantly Racial Purpose From Circumstantial Evidence.	9
a. Plaintiffs Should Be Required to Present Compelling Evidence That a Challenged District Flunks Functional Test for Geographical Compactness.....	10
b. Plaintiffs Should Also Be Required to Present Compelling Evidence That a Challenged District Seriously Distorts the Region’s Racial Demographics.	14
2. If Plaintiffs Satisfy Their Production Burden, Defendants Must Produce Evidence That Race Was Not the Predominant Motive, with Plaintiffs Retaining the Ultimate Burden of Proving Unconstitutionality.	14
3. When Plaintiffs Cannot Carry Their Burden of Proof, Courts Should Defer to the Legislature’s Line-Drawing Judgments.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The District Court Improperly Relieved Plaintiffs Of Their Demanding Burden Of Proof.	16
A. Applying the Appropriate Framework, Plaintiffs Failed to Meet Their Substantial Burden of Demonstrating That Race Was North Carolina’s Predominant Purpose in Redistricting.	17
1. Plaintiffs’ Circumstantial Evidence Failed Even to Raise an Inference of Discriminatory Purpose.	17
2. Defendants Fully Rebutted Any Inference That Race Was the Predominant Factor in the Districting Process.	19
B. The District Court Relieved Plaintiffs of Their Difficult Burden of Proof By Relying on Impact, Rather Than Intent, to Find a Constitutional Violation.	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1925 (1997)	2, 8, 21, 23
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	2, 5, 7, 13, 20, 22, 23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	25
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9860 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	10
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	16
<i>Crawford-el v. Britton</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1584 (1998)	25, 27
<i>Cromartie v. Hunt</i> , No. 4:96-CV-104-BO (3) (E.D.N.C. April 14, 1998)	17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	15, 16
<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 515 U.S. 1170 (1995)	10

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	26
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom., Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	22
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	6, 16, 24
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	15
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	9
<i>Johnson v. Meltzer</i> , 134 F.3d 1393 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995)	23
<i>King v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 979 F. Supp. 619 (1997), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 877 (1998)	28
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2186 (1997)	2, 5, 18, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 20, 25, 26
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	15

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2, 5, 6, 8, 16, 20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	2
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).	15
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963)	27
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992)	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	6
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	25
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities:	
T. Alexander Aleinikoff & Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Race and Redistricting: Drawing Constitutional Lines after Shaw v. Reno</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 588 (1993)	12
Michael Barone & Grant Ujifusa, <i>The Almanac of American Politics 1998</i> (1998)	21

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Keith J. Bybee, <i>Mistaken Identity: The Supreme Court and the Politics of Minority Representation</i> (1998)	15
Bruce Cain, <i>The Reapportionment Puzzle</i> (1984)	11, 12, 13
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., <i>Fair Criteria and Procedures for Establishing Legislative Districts, in Representation and Redistricting Issues</i> (Bernard Grofman et al. eds., 1982)	16
Bernard Grofman, <i>Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 33 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 77 (1985)	13
Paul A. Jargowsky, <i>Metropolitan Restructuring and Urban Policy</i> , 8 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 47 (1997)	12
Steven A. Light, <i>Too (Color)Blind to See: The Voting Rights Act of 1965 and the Rehnquist Court</i> , 8 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (1997)	11
Daniel H. Lowenstein & Jonathan Steinberg, <i>The Quest for Legislative Districting in the Public Interest: Elusive or Illusory?</i> , 33 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	13, 16
Stephen J. Malone, <i>Recognizing Communities of Interest in a Legislative Apportionment Plan</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 461 (1997)	11, 15

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Hanna Fenichel Pitkin, <i>The Concept of Representation</i> (1967)	15
Richard H. Pildes & Richard G. Niemi, <i>Expressive Harms, “Bizarre Districts,” and Voting Rights: Evaluating Election-District Appearances After Shaw v. Reno</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 483 (1993)	11
10B Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 3d</i> § 2730 (1998)	26
